

AGENDA REGULAR MEETING TUESDAY, JUNE 20, 2023 6:00 PM CARENCRO CITY HALL 210 E. ST. PETER ST. CARENCRO, LOUISIANA

## A. CALL TO ORDER

## **B.** PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND MOMENT OF SILENT PRAYER.

### C. ANNOUNCEMENTS:

- **1.** THE MILLAGE RATE ORDINANCE WILL BE UP FOR FINAL ADOPTION AT TONIGHT'S MEETING (THE RATE IS THE SAME AS LAST YEAR AT 4.66).
- **2.** RECOGNIZE MR. WALTER CAMPBELL, CANDIDATE FOR LAFAYETTE PARISH ASSESSOR.

## **D. GUESTS** :

## **E. PROCLAMATION :**

RECOGNIZE FATHER LEDOUX WITH SAINT PETERS CHURCH TO CELEBRATE THE SERVICES AND SACRIFICES OF OUR OUTSTANDING RELIGIOUS SERVANT.

RECOGNIZE MR. LEE VERRET WITH THE CARENCRO BUSINESS ASSOCIATION ACADEMIC BACKERS HONORING 4.0 (PRINCIPAL'S HONOR ROLL) STUDENTS FROM CARENCRO HIGH SCHOOL:

12<sup>th</sup> Grade Kameron Alexander Ethan Guidry Cooper Harris Zora Jones Chloe Lacroix Kylee Linden Leah Mouton Matthew Trahan Ja'Loni Broussard 11<sup>th</sup> Grade Je'Nae Johnson Shelcie Leblanc Dayla Leger Jorge Rodríguez Brooklyn Romero **10<sup>th</sup> Grade** Nyjah Fontenot

# F. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS & FINANCIAL REPORTS:

- 1. MAY 15, 2023- REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
- 2. FINANCIAL REPORTS

#### G. RECOGNIZE DEPARTMENT HEADS/CONSULTANTS FOR PRESENTATION OF MONTHLY REPORTS

#### H. UPDATES:

- 1. FIRE STATION ON GLORIA SWITCH RD-LYNN GUIDRY
- 2. POLICE STATION- LYNN GUIDRY
- 3. CAO UPDATES- MR. PURVIS MORRISON

#### I/J **RESOLUTIONS:**

- **1. RESOLUTION NO. 2023-011:** A RESOLUTION OF THE CARENCRO CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE SALE BY THE CARENCRO POLICE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLICLY OWNED VEHICLES NO LONGER NEEDED FOR PUBLIC PURPOSES.
- **2.** RESOLUTION NO. 2023-012: A RESOLUTION OF THE CARENCRO CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING TO RAISE THE CAPITAL ASSET THRESHOLD FROM \$1500.00 TO \$5000.00
- **3.** RESOLUTION NO. 2023-013: A RESOLUTION OF THE CARENCRO CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE DONATION BY THE CARENCRO POLICE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLICLY OWNED VEHICLES NO LONGER NEEDED FOR PUBLIC PURPOSES.
- 4. RESOLUTION NO. 2023-014: A RESOLUTION TO ALLOW THE CITY OF CARENCRO TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN LAFAYETTE CITY-PARISH

CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT AND CITY OF CARENCRO CONCERNING ASSISTANCE WITH VARIOUS MAINTENANCE ITEMS.

- **5.** RESOLUTION NO. 2023-015: A RESOLUTION TO ALLOW THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF CARENCRO TO ENTER INTO EXECUTE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CARENCRO AND CADRE MANAGEMENT RESOURCES, LLC.
- **6.** RESOLUTION NO. 2023-016: A RESOLUTION TO ALLOW THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF CARENCRO TO ENTER INTO EXECUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CARENCRO AND NCMC, LLC.

### K. INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES:

- **1.** ORDINANCE NO. 2023-007: AN ORDINANCE OF THE CARENCRO CITY COUNCIL TO MODIFY CHAPTER 58-33 ACCUMULATION OF REFUSE.
- **2.** ORDINANCE NO. 2023-008: AN ORDINANCE OF THE CARENCRO CITY COUNCIL TO DISSOLVE THE PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION OF CARENCRO AND CREATE THE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF CARENCRO.

### **PUBLIC HEARING:**

#### L. ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION:

1. ORDINANCE NO. 2023-006: AN ORDINANCE OF THE CARENCRO CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING A MILLAGE RATE FOR THE TAX YEAR OF 2023 ON ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY SHOWN ON THE OFFICIAL ASSESSMENT ROLL OF THE CITY OF CARENCRO. (SAME RATE AS LAST YEAR AT 4.660).

## M. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

- 1. PRELIMINARY AND FINAL PLAT SHOWING A BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT FOR LOTS 22 & 23 OF CARENCRO INDUSTRIAL PARK CREATING LOT 22-A & LOT 23-A FOR RHODES PROPERTIES & DEVELOPMENT PLAT REVIEW NO. 1- A COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT LOCATED IN SECTION 101, TOWNSHIP 8- SOUTH RANGE 04 EAST, 110 AND 112 ARABIAN DRIVE CITY OF CARENCRO, LOUISIANA PARISH OF LAFAYETTE.
- 2. SOUTH POINT COMMERCIAL- FINAL PLAT, CONSTRUCTION TESTING AND CERTIFICATION, SEWER & DRAINAGE VIDEO INSPECTION, AS BUILT, AND PUNCH LIST- REVIEW NO. 1- 3450 NE EVANGELINE THRUWAY, SECTION 102, TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH,

RANGE 4 EAST CITY OF CARENCRO, LAFAYETTE PARISH, LOUISIANA.

- N. **DISCUSSIONS** :
- **O. PUBLIC COMMENTS:**
- P. ADJOURN:

**PLEASE NOTE:** THE MEETING CAN BE VIEWED VIA OUR CITY OF CARENCRO WEBSITE: <u>www.carencro.org</u> CLICK THE LINK TAB "LIVESTREAM" AT THE TOP OF THE PAGE.

"REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS WILL BE MADE FOR THE HEARING OR VISUALLY IMPAIRED WISHING TO ATTEND AND PARTICIPATE IN CITY COUNCIL MEETINGS UPON GIVING AT LEAST THREE (3) DAYS PRIOR NOTICE BY CALLING (337) 896-8481. Posted at City Hall 6/16/23 AT 0900 HOURS